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Pradesh University, Shimla. The Mid-Shivalik Himalayas' lush green, attractive, awe-inspiring,
and thrillingly stunning slopes are home to this college. The scenic and serene surroundings, as
well as the delightful cool temperature, provide an ideal and very conducive learning environment.

Govemment College Sangrah was established in 2006. The college is affiliated to Himachal

The college has made strides in academics, sports, and co-
curricular activities since its beginnings. The institution
has always aspired to provide students with

multidimensional
education, not just
through  classroom
instruction in various
lines of study, but education in its
whole, leading to the holistic enlightenment of the students'
intellectual and human dimensions. Academics, sports, NSS,

NCC, Rovers & Rangers, and other extra-curricular activities

have all been areas where the college has strived for greatness.

Furthermore, the college has established a reputation in the field of cultural activities. Our
highly qualified, motivated, and hardworking teaching and non-teaching team is committed to
assisting students in attaining their objectives. Classrooms with technology-assisted learning
techniques, a well-equipped computer lab, a Wi-Fi campus,
a library with a large number of books, magazines, and
| journals, a well-equipped gymnasium with other sports
facilities, and a well-equipped Music Room all help to

nurture and aid the students' diverse potentials and
talents. Recently our college has been chosen for Unnat
3 Bharat Abhiyan (MoE, Govt. of India) which is
s e e inspired by vision of transformational change in rural

development processes Th1s enables higher educational institutions to work with people of rural
India to evolve appropriate solutions for accelerating sustainable growth.

VISION:
"To be a reputable educational institution dedicated to academic excellence with a
compassionate face that contributes to social transformation through improved life quality."

MISSION:

“Our mission is to create lifelong learners with skills developed through the integration of
academic learning and humanism. We strive to prepare our students for the future by instilling in
them the confidence to take on professional and societal problems with zeal and maturity. All
efforts are made to prepare our students to serve as leaders in a variety of settings and to act as
change agents in a globalized world”.
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Internal Quality Assurance Cell

The National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC), Bangalore proposes that every
accredited institution should establish an Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) as a quality
sustenance measure in accordance with its Action Plan for performance evaluation, assessment
and accreditation and quality up-gradation of institutions of higher education. The creation of
an internal quality assurance cell (IQAC) is a prerequisite for all NAAC-accredited educational
institutions, according to the National Assessment and Accreditation Council's (NAAC)
criteria.

The NAAC awarded Government College Sangrah a C grading for accreditation in 2019. The
IQAC of Sangrah College was established on July 16, 2015, and has been actively engaged in
initiatives that sustain and improve quality ever since. It is a participative cell within the
institution that develops methods to get around obstacles and improve quality, directing the
college's efforts in that direction.

Objectives of IQAC:

e To develop a system for conscious, consistent and catalytic action to improve the
academic and administrative performance of the institution

e To promote measures for institutional functioning towards quality enhancement
through internalization of quality culture and institutionalization of best practices

About Student Satisfaction Survey

At Govt. College Sangrah, HP, the Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) is made up of a
variety of faculty members as well as representatives from the administration, professional
community, and the student body. Promoting quality in institutional performance is IQAC's
main goal. The objective is to institutionalize best practices in order to implement policies that
boost quality. In order to enhance the academic and administrative performance of the college,
it serves as a crucial administrative body that is in charge of making sure that quality is
maintained in several areas. One of these areas is the student satisfaction survey.

By the end of each academic session, IQAC conducts an annual "Student Satisfaction Survey"
to determine the degree of student satisfaction with the facilities offered and the overall
operation of the college in order to get feedback from the students and accurately identify and
analyze areas for improvement.

Data Collection and Analysis

One of the most needed requirements of NAAC's criterion-2 is the student satisfaction survey,
which is carried out by IQAC. Considering the institution's commitment to sustainability, an
online form on Google was used to collect student feedback. The links was properly distributed
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to all of the teachers, and then teachers distributed the link to their students. When there were
appropriate responses, the process of compiling the data began and the responses received was
turned off. The data was transferred to Excel, where it was further transformed into tables, the
responses were analysed, and a report was then created.

The students were given a total of 26 questions, all of which were dependent on various
variables and parameters. Likert scales with five points have typically been utilized. Finally,
data from the responses was translated into figures and evaluated using the appropriate
statistical methods. The teachers requested students to contribute any further recommendations
they would like to put into practice.

Questionnaire Used for AQAR

Through a survey of student satisfaction, IQAC, Government College Sangrah has created an
online questionnaire to assess the institution's overall performance across three criteria: the
teaching-learning and evaluation process, co-curricular and extracurricular activities, and
infrastructure facilities.

Guidelines for Students

Regarding the three aforementioned criteria, the college is conducting a study of student
satisfaction, which will assist to improve the standard of higher education. All of the questions
must be answered by the student. His or her identify won't be made public.

Instructions to fill the questionnaire

1. All Questions should be compulsorily attempted.

2. Each question has five responses, choose the most appropriate one.

3. Each student’s feedback will be rated on 5 point Likert Scale (1- Excellent, 2 — Very
good, 3 — good, 4- Average, 5- poor)

Personal Details :-

Email id
Academic Year
Teacher’s Name
Subject

Paper Taught
Course Code
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1. How much of the syllabus was covered in the class? (& # fera ufasra urgasew @t qu fomar
)

4 — 85 to 100%

3 —70to 84%

2 - 5510 69%

1 —30 to 54%

0 — Below 30%

2. How well did the teacher prepare for the classes? (Rere T wamett & foru ferat erest dar &)
4 — Thoroughly

3 — Satisfactorily

2 —Poorly

1 — Indifferently

0 — Won’t teach at all

3. How well were the teachers able to communicate. (frers forat ar=st @ HaTg w7 § Te™ o)
4 — Always effective

3 — Sometimes effective

2 — Just satisfactorily

1 — Generally ineffective

0 — Very poor communication

4. The teacher’s approach to teaching can best be described as. (Frerr % o frers & giwesior

! FETH &9 & fvta T AT dehar 2)
4 — Excellent

3 — Very good

2 — Good

1 — Fair

0 — Poor

5. Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers. (Sremst g stiafies qeate atsrar
it freaeran)

4 — Always fair

3 — Usually fair

2 — Sometimes unfair

1 — Usually unfair

0 — Unfair

6. Was your performance in assignments discussed with you? (s @=frar et # sueh y&3iF &
TR H SATIH =T i TE)

4 — Every time
3 — Usually
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2 — Occasionally/Sometimes
1 — Rarely
0 — Never

7. The institute takes active interest in promoting internship, student exchange, field visit
opportunities for students. (dvem Tt & forg g, B sEF YT, Hies fafe & st «F agrET

3 ¥ wfsra s oar 2)
4 — Regularly

3 — Often

2 — Sometimes

1 — Rarely

0 — Never

8. The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in cognitive,
social and emotional growth. (sTrach dwema & fITer0T 3T URTHIT UTHAT TRt HATHTHSR, ATHTRS R
ATeATeHeh forehta # Tae et §)

4 — Significantly

3 — Very well

2 — Moderately

1 — Marginally

0 — Not at all

9. The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow. (%% €@ 3R g1 &
FE AT TG FHIAT 8)

4 — Strongly agree

3 — Agree

2 — Neutral

1 — Disagree

0 — Strongly disagree

10. Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes and
programme outcomes. (T¥7er SATaRT SATURT STUTera FeAaTe, UTEAHN URUTHT SR HTEHA & TRUTHT &
TR # Fiaa X §)

4 — Every time

3 — Usually

2 — Occasionally/Sometimes

1 — Rarely

0 — Never

11. Your mentor does a necessary follow-up with an assigned task to you. (smussr f¥rers
HATTERT T T HTd h T Yok ATAVAR FTTAAT H1LATS el 2)
4 — Every time
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3 — Usually
2 — Occasionally/Sometimes
1 — Rarely

0 — I don’t have a mentor

12. The teachers illustrate the concepts through examples and applications. (e
FTURUTSAT T IITEXUN SR AT o6 HIEAT & TIY F ¥)

4 — Every time

3 — Usually

2 — Occasionally/Sometimes

1 — Rarely

0 — Never

13. The teachers identify your strengths and encourage you with providing right level of
challenges. (Rrereh armosht arred it Tgel Fd § SR ATUeT FHITAAT ot TEt T T&H & & Forg srearea

T F)

4 — Fully

3 — Reasonably
2 — Partially

1 — Slightly

0 — Unable to

14. Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome them. (e
ATIRT FHHSNNET Sl TgaT 3R I7¢ T HA W ATTRT WEE A § HEW 2)

4 — Every time

3 — Usually

2 — Occasionally/Sometimes

1 — Rarely

0 — Never

15. The institution makes effort to engage students in the monitoring, review and
continuous quality improvement of the teaching learning process. (v fSrerr srfrm wfskan

w1 frmrt, after o iR ToTerT Gam # ST i AT T ST TaT H 7)
4 — Strongly agree

3 — Agree
2 — Neutral
1 — Disagree

0 — Strongly disagree

16. The institute / teachers use student centric methods, such as experiential learning,
participative learning and problem solving methodologies for enhancing learning
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experiences. (Ve / fireren forameft fesa faferat w6 v s §, S& fon stqwaenes stfarm, wewmit siferma
AT FHET T faferdt 1 =T st sgwai @i e o forg femar s ®)

4 —To a great extent

3 — Moderate

2 — Some what

1 — Very little

0 — Not at all

17. Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities. (Frerr stoet argaa
nfafafert & amr o9 & fore menfEa @ )

4 — Strongly agree

3 — Agree

2 — Neutral

1 — Disagree

0 — Strongly disagree

18. Efforts are made by the institute / teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and
employability skills to make you ready for the world of work. (smut sarerTfies gfar & forg
TR R o ToTu T / forereht g1 Aive Rehet, S SivTer 3R USHIR v faehfod s o1 A foham Arar
?)

4 —To a great extent

3 — Moderate

2 — Some what

1 — Very little

0 — Not at all

19. What percentage of teachers use ICT tools such as LCD projector, Multimedia, etc.
while teaching. (fteror % S fora werora PTereR SMTSHIET IUHIUT FH TAHTET ToTaey, HESIHITSAT HATfE A
ITFNT H F)

4 — Above 90%

3-70-89%%

2-50-69%

1-30-49%

0 — Below 29%

20. The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good. (3mus
TEor # freror-srferma wfsrar v www quraT a5 or=st 7)

4 — Strongly agree

3 — Agree

2 — Neutral

1 — Disagree

0 — Strongly disagree
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21. Online teaching during session 2020-21 was better than classroom teaching of
previous years. (& 2020-21 % A ATere forerr fUser aut & wa freror & Sgav o)
4 — Strongly agree

3 — Agree
2 — Neutral
1 — Disagree

0 — Strongly disagree

22. Do you think traditional teaching should be replaced by online teaching? (st smusst
e 2 fom urtufier fRteror i siieTs foreror grn wfeeentua foram ST =nfze)
4 — Strongly agree

3 — Agree
2 — Neutral
1 — Disagree

0 — Strongly disagree

23. Do you think students are more beneficial from online teaching? (s stueht wrrar 2 &
BT SierTg Rreror & arfirk wraes ¥)

4 — Strongly agree

3 — Agree

2 — Neutral

1 — Disagree

0 — Strongly disagree

24. Do you think exams should be via online mode only. (FT stTuest wwmaT & o6 wdiem Faer

SATCATS HIEAH ¥ FHT AT(EY)
4 — Strongly agree

3 — Agree

2 — Neutral

1 — Disagree

0 — Strongly disagree

25. Do you think online classes clear your concepts / doubts more easily than classroom
teaching. (st smaent Tt 2 fof ST AT HeAT TTeT0T T T § SATIehT HATLRUTTSAT / Fehtatl sl tferes
SATAT & T A E)

4 — Strongly agree

3 — Agree

2 — Neutral

1 — Disagree

0 — Strongly disagree
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26. Give three observation / suggestions to improve the overall teaching — learning
experience in your institution. (sma= e ¥ T Hreror-sfarm sya § gur % forg i e /

REEE))

On the basis of this questionnaire report on student satisfaction was prepared. The responses
gathered using the aforementioned methodological instrument are depicted in the following pie
diagrams.

Report of Student Satisfaction Survey

1. How much of the syllabus was covered in the class? (&l # fosa Ufderd ureashH 1 931 fdsam ma)

108 responses

@ 4-85t0100%
® 3-70t084%
@ 2-55t069%
® 1-30t054%
@ 0-Below 30%

2. How well did the teacher prepare for the classes? (fei&rd = wef3il & fay fasd 3t dart #)

108 responses

@ 4 - Thoroughly

@ 3 - Satisfactorily

@ 2 - Poorly

@ 1 - Indifferently

@ 0 - Won't teach at all
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3. How well were the teachers able to communicate. (felef® farat 38t aig TaTE &= & gam )

108 responses

@ 4 - Always effective

@ 3 - Sometimes effective

@ 2 - Just satisfactorily

@ 1 - Generally ineffective

@ 0 - Very poor communication

4. The teacher’s approach to teaching can best be described as. (fei&ror & ufd feiere & gfewior &

gafaw B J aford fasar ST g )

108 responses
I

@ 4 - Excellent
@ 3 - Very good
@ 2 -Good

® 1-Fair

@ 0 - Poor

5. Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers. (fi&ie! gRT 31TdfRe Heids Ufshar Bt

fAsaarar)

108 responses

@ 4 - Always fair

@ 3 - Usually fair

@ 2 - Sometimes unfair
@ 1 - Usually unfair

@ 0 - Unfair
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6. Was your performance in assignments discussed with you? (& =t &1af § 310 Teefd & aR

319 =t Bl 7TE)

108 responses

@ 4 —Every time

@ 3 - Usually

@ 2 - Occasionally/Sometimes
® 1 -Rarely

@ 0— Never

7. The institute takes active interest in promoting internship, student exchange, field visit

opportunities for students. (T B! & foig e-fey,... Hiee fafie & 3rawr] & gerar & & Jfesy 3 Aar 8)

108 responses

@ 4 —Regularly
@® 3 - Often

@ 2 - Sometimes
® 1 -Rarely

@ 0—Never

8. The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in cognitive, social and

emotional growth. (31Tae T ¥ fRieror 3R wwef .../3mTeTes, AMISie 3R Mg fadm # weg ot 2)

108 responses

@ 4 - Significantly
@® 3 - Very well

@ 2 - Moderately
@ 1 - Marginally
@ 0-—Notatall
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9. The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow. (F=T I 31K g3 & &3 AW
T &l )

108 responses

@ 4 - Strongly agree
@ 3-Agree

@ 2 - Neutral

@ 1 - Disagree

@ 0 - Strongly disagree

10. Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes and programme
outcomes. (f2l&d 3TTe! 3MTaeh! 3ruferd S&raTail, UTeashA TRUTHI 3R BRIichH & TRUTHT & IR # gfoid 3 &)

108 responses

@ 4 - Every time

@ 3 - Usually
@ 2 - Occasionally/Sometimes
/ ® 1 -Rarely
A @ 0 - Never

11. Your mentor does a necessary follow-up with an assigned task to you. (3mdesT fefers 3maesr |t
T BT & I Teb AT ATAd| BRATS BT )

108 responses

@ 4 —Every time

@ 3 - Usually

@ 2 - Occasionally/Sometimes
@® 1 -Rarely

@ 0-1don’t have a mentor
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12. The teachers illustrate the concepts through examples and applications. (fei&r® raaRoT3i Bt

3TEROM 3R IIHANN &b HTEAH J W IR B)

108 responses

[ =]

@ 4 —Every time

@ 3 - Usually

@ 2 - Occasionally/Sometimes
® 1 -Rarely

@ 0-Never

13. The teachers identify your strengths and encourage you with providing right level of challenges.

(fereres 3Teht TTHed Y Uga R & 3R I FAAAT BT TE TR T HA & g Wiearfed F=d &)

108 responses

@® 4 -Fully

@ 3 - Reasonably
® 2 - Partially

@ 1 - Slightly

@ 0 - Unable to

14. Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome them. (f2f&f@ 3t

BHSIRAT Bl T 3R 32 B | 3TUh! Heg B3 H HEH B)

108 responses

@ 4 —Every time

@ 3 - Usually

@ 2 - Occasionally/Sometimes
@® 1 -Rarely

@ 0 - Never
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15. The institution makes effort to engage students in the monitoring, review and continuous quality
improvement of the teaching learning process. (F¥T feldb.. adT GUR H BT &I A B BT YT Yl 2)

108 responses

@ 4 - Strongly agree
@ 3-Agree

@ 2 - Neutral

@ 1 - Disagree

@ 0 - Strongly disagree

16. The institute / teachers use student centric methods, such as experiential learning, participative

learning and problem solving methodologies for enhanc... AT 3ifeTTH 3r3vdl Bl seM & feiy fasar SiraT 2)

108 responses

@ 4 - To a great extent
@ 3 — Moderate

@ 2 - Some what

® 1 - Very little

@ 0-—Notatall

17. Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities. (fef&re 31! UreIar nfafafeay
H T o1 & g Wicirfad &2d €)

108 responses

@ 4 - Strongly agree
@ 3-Agree

@ 2 - Neutral

@ 1 - Disagree

@ 0 - Strongly disagree
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18. Efforts are made by the institute / teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and employability
skills to make you ready for the world of work. (31T9ds... 3R ISR BIere fawEa = &1 T fasar Srar 8)

108 responses

@ 4 - To a great extent
@ 3 — Moderate

@ 2 - Some what

® 1 - Very little

@ 0-—Notatall

19. What percentage of teachers use ICT tools such as LCD projector, Multimedia, etc. while

teaching. (fer&roT & SR feba wfdrerd flares 3mERii<l 30... A TSt WiviereR, weeHifeaT 3nfS &1 32T avd &)

108 responses

@® 4 - Above 90%
® 3-70-89%
@ 2-50-69%
@® 1-30-49%
@ 0-Below 29%

20. The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good. (37Tuds TR §
fergroT-31ferTa wifebaT &Y THY TUTdT Tgd 378! 2)

108 responses

@ 4 - Strongly agree
@ 3-Agree

@ 2 - Neutral

@ 1 - Disagree

@ 0 - Strongly disagree
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21. Online teaching during session 2020-21 was better than classroom teaching of previous years.

(F 2020-21 3 SR 3iTAeTe fRlgrT fisea asf & wa feiarT § dgadv )

108 responses
@ 4 - Strongly agree
@ 3-Agree
27.8% @ 2 - Neutral
@ 1 - Disagree
@ 0 - Strongly disagree

22. Do you think traditional teaching should be replaced by online teaching? (aT 31Tu! &7dT & b
YRUR fRreruT Y 3iHaTe foleror gRT wfdwafud faar ST anfey)

108 responses
@ 4 - Strongly agree
@ 3-Agree
26.9% @ 2 - Neutral
@ 1 - Disagree
_— | @ 0 - Strongly disagree

23. Do you think students are more beneficial from online teaching? (& 31Tue! @aT & fos BT
3ieTE fRIeroT ¥ 31t BrISHS 2)

108 responses

@ 4 - Strongly agree
@ 3-Agree

@ 2 - Neutral

@ 1 - Disagree

@ 0 - Strongly disagree
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24. Do you think exams should be via online mode only. (&RIT 39T AT & {6 THR&T Baet AT
AW 3 BT 91(EY)

108 responses

@ 4 - Strongly agree
@ 3-Agree
2 — Neutral
@ 1 - Disagree
@ 0 - Strongly disagree

25. Do you think online classes clear your concepts / doubts more easily than classroom teaching.
(T TP TITAT & b STHATS BT e freror Y ..o} JraeRomait / 2fepT3i Y 31fiies 3T & g R &t &)

108 responses

@ 4 - Strongly agree
@ 3-Agree
2 — Neutral
@ 1 - Disagree
@ 0 - Strongly disagree

Based on the above-mentioned pie diagrams, it can be concluded that Govt. College Sangrah
students at all levels are satisfied overall. Responses via an online Google form have been
collected and analyzed to determine their level of satisfaction. Most students agreed that the
college is doing a great job of supporting the youth by providing them with higher education
with all of their fervor and enthusiasm. However, some students gave negative responses to
some questions, which is also a very positive sign and aids administration in rethinking current
plans and redefining and carrying out in accordance with the ambitions of the learners. In order
to safeguard the students' vital interests, IQAC advises that all gaps in preparation for the
upcoming academic session be filled and the plan revised. It is suggested that a letter covering
all gaps be sent to the higher authorities and that the institution should be more career-conscious
while establishing or planning the curriculum.

Internal Quality Assurance Cell
Govt. College Sangrah




